

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KAUFMAN COUNTY; MATTHEW HINDS,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

EUNICE J. WINZER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF THE STATUTORY BENEFICIARIES  
OF GABRIEL A. WINZER; SOHELIA WINZER;  
HENRY WINZER, RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES, TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,  
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL, MISSISSIPPI  
MUNICIPAL SERVICE COMPANY, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

G. TODD BUTLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CANDICE L. RUCKER  
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP  
4270 I-55 North  
Jackson, MS 39211-6391  
todd.butler@phelps.com  
(601) 352-2300  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Dissenting judges in the panel and rehearing opinions correctly concluded that no constitutional violation occurred. ....	6
II. The panel majority failed to appreciate the interplay between qualified immunity and municipal liability, creating an incomplete and erroneous analysis that conflicts with doctrinal underpinnings of both.....	8
III. The panel’s decision raises substantial policy implications for municipalities and law enforcement officers that are inconsistent with settled Section 1983 doctrine. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

ASHCROFT V. AL-KIDD, 563 U.S. 731 ..... 8

BRINEGAR V. UNITED STATES, 338 U.S. 160 (1940) ..... 6

CITY & CTY. OF SAN FRANCISCO, 135 S. CT. 1765  
(2015)..... 11

CITY OF ESCONDIDO V. EMMONS, 139 S. CT. 500  
(2019)..... 9

COLE V. CARSON, 935 F.3D 444 (5TH CIR. 2019) ..... 11

GRAHAM V. CONNOR, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 8, 11

HENDERSON V. ANDERSON, 463 F. APP'X 247 (5TH  
CIR. 2012) ..... 10

KUJAWSKI V. BD. OF COMM'RS, 183 F.3D 734 (7TH  
CIR. 1999) ..... 9

MONELL V. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 4, 5, 9, 12

ONTIVEROS V. CITY OF ROSENBERG, 564 F.3D 379  
(5TH CIR. 2009)..... 7

PEARSON V. CALLAHAN, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 8

TENNESSEE V. GARNER, 471 U.S. 1 (1985) ..... 6

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE SEC. 791.001..... 2
